

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

---

|  |   |                                    |
|--|---|------------------------------------|
| KIMBERLY COLE, ALAN COLE,              | : |                                    |
| JAMES MONICA, LINDA BOYD,              | : | Civil Action No. 3:13-7871-FLW-TJB |
| MICHAEL MCMAHON, RAY                   | : |                                    |
| SMINKEY, JAMES MEDDERS,                | : |                                    |
| JUDY MEDDERS, ROBERT                   | : |                                    |
| PEPERNO, SARAH PEPERNO,                | : |                                    |
| KELLY MCCOY, LESA WATTS,               | : |                                    |
| CHAD MEADOW, JOHN PLISKO,              | : |                                    |
| SUSAN PLISKO, KENNETH                  | : |                                    |
| McLAUGHLIN, RYAN KENNY,                | : |                                    |
| ALEXANDER DAVIS, and ANDREA            | : |                                    |
| DAVIS, on behalf of themselves and all | : |                                    |
| others similarly situated,             | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
| <i>Plaintiffs,</i>                     | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
| v.                                     | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
| NIBCO, Inc.,                           | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
|  | : |                                    |
| <i>Defendant.</i>                      | : |                                    |

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY SETTLEMENT APPROVAL AND RELATED RELIEF**

**LITE DEPALMA GREENBERG, LLC**  
Bruce D. Greenberg  
Susana Cruz Hodge  
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Telephone: (973) 623-3000  
bgreenberg@litedepalma.com  
scruzhodge@litedepalma.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

    A. The Pleadings and NIBCO’s Multiple Motions to Dismiss..... 1

    B. The Voluminous Fact and Expert Discovery Taken by the Parties .....5

    C. Motion Practice: Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification, NIBCO’s Motion for Summary Judgment, and Expert Exclusion Motions by Both Sides.....6

    D. The Lengthy Settlement Mediation Process, With Two Mediators.....7

    E. The Terms of the Settlement .....8

    F. Notice to the Class..... 11

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

    A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement..... 15

    B. Certification of the Proposed Class for Purposes of Settlement Only is Appropriate..... 17

        1. *Numerosity Under Rule 23(a)(1)* ..... 18

        2. *Commonality Under Rule 23(a)(2)* ..... 18

        3. *Typicality Under Rule 23(a)(3)* ..... 19

        4. *Adequacy of Representation Under Rule 23(a)(4)* .....20

        5. *The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met* .....22

    C. The Court Should Approve the Notice Plan .....25

D. A Final Approval Hearing Should be Scheduled.....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997) .....17,23

*Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of the City of Milwaukee*,  
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 14

*Baby Neal v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 19

*Chemetron Corp. v. Jones*,  
72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995) .....26

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....6, 7, 16

*DeBoer v. Mellon Mortgage Co.*,  
64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995) .....26

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....15, 27

*Gotthelf v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.*,  
525 Fed. Appx. 94 (3d Cir. 2013) .....20

*Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.*,  
980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992) .....21

*In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1083, 1996 WL 197671 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1996)..... 14

*In re Comty. Bank of N. Va. & Guaranty Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg.  
Loan Litig.*,  
622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010) .....20

*In re GMC*,  
55 F.3d at 778 .....17

*In re GMC Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....17

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) ..... 19-20

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....22

*In re NASDAQ Market Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 14-15

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....19

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....14

*Jones v. Commerce Bancorp.*,  
No. 05-5600(RBK), 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007).....13

*McCoy v. HealthNet, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....15, 24

*Meadow et al. v. NIBCO, Inc.*,  
No. 3:15-1124 .....4

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....20

*O’Brien v. Brian Research Labs, LLC*,  
2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012) .....23

*Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC*,  
802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) .....18, 19, 23

*Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018).....14

*Singleton v. First Student Mgmt., LLC*,  
 No. 13-744(JEI/JS), 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014).....14

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....18

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....22, 23, 24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....18

*Williams v. First Nat’l Bank*,  
 216 U.S. 582 (1910).....15

**RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1).....18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2).....18, 22

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3).....19

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4).....20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3)(D) .....23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....25, 26

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e).....15, 25
